TAPACO PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

Condensed notes to the financial statements  
July 31, 2013 and 2012 (Reviewed)

October 31, 2012 (Audited)

1.
GENERAL
Tapaco Public Company Limited, the “Company”, is incorporated in Thailand and has its registered office at 789/40 Moo 1, Thumbol Nongkham, Amphur Sriracha, Chonburi, Thailand.

The Company was listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand in the Market for Alternative Investment (MAI) on December 2, 2004.
The Company is engaged in manufacturing of plastic parts and parts assembly for electrical and electronic products.
2.
BASIS FOR PREPARATION OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
The interim financial information are prepared on a condensed basis in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard No.34 “Interim Financial Reporting” including related interpretations and guidelines promulgated by the Federation of Accounting Professions, and applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission.

The interim financial information are prepared to provide an update on the financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2012.  They focus on new activities, events and circumstances to avoid repetition of information previously reported. Accordingly, these interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2012.

The consolidated interim financial information comprises the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary (together referred to as the “Group”).  The subsidiary is Tapaco Mold Company Limited (registered in Thailand), which is 97.04% owned.  Significant intra-group transactions between the Company and its subsidiary are eliminated on consolidation.

Accounting policies and methods of computation applied in the interim financial information for the three-month and nine-month periods ended July 31, 2013 are consistent with those applied in the financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2012. 

For convenience of the readers, an English translation of the financial statements has been prepared from the Thai language statutory financial statements that are issued for domestic financial reporting purposes.
3. 
RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Significant transactions for the three-month periods ended July 31, 2013 and 2012 with related parties were as follows:

	
	In Thousand Baht

	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	
	2013
	
	2012
	
	2013
	
	2012

	Subsidiary:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Tapaco Mold Company Limited
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Purchase of equipment
	-
	
	-
	
	25
	
	4

	Cost of mold services
	-
	
	-
	
	2,430
	
	2,435


	
	In Thousand Baht

	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	
	2013
	
	2012
	
	2013
	
	2012

	Related party:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Partner Industry Co., Ltd.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue from sale of goods and
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   rendering of services
	303
	
	1,189
	
	303
	
	773

	Purchase of equipment
	852
	
	     -
	
	     -
	
	     -

	Purchase of supply parts 
	1,512
	
	516
	
	293
	
	495

	License, technical assistance and  
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   marketing advisory service fees 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   and engineering service fee
	4,065
	
	4,889
	
	3,525
	
	4,439

	Remuneration of key management
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	-  Short-term employee benefits
	7,851
	
	6,074
	
	4,483
	
	5,352

	-  Post-employment benefits
	232
	
	315
	
	167
	
	271

	Total
	8,083
	
	6,389
	
	4,650
	
	5,623


Significant transactions for the nine-month periods ended July 31, 2013 and 2012 with related parties were as follows:

	
	In Thousand Baht

	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	
	2013
	
	2012
	
	2013
	
	2012

	Subsidiary:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Tapaco Mold Company Limited
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dividend income
	-
	
	-
	
	5,240
	
	4,367

	Purchase of equipment
	-
	
	-
	
	66
	
	31

	Cost of mold services
	-
	
	-
	
	5,041
	
	5,419

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Related party:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Partner Industry Co., Ltd.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue from sale of goods and
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   rendering of services
	3,820
	
	2,539
	
	1,673
	
	2,123

	Purchase of equipment
	1,287
	
	     -
	
	435
	
	     -

	Purchase of supply parts 
	2,566
	
	1,113
	
	714
	
	1,001

	License, technical assistance and  
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   marketing advisory service fees 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   and engineering service fee
	11,073
	
	12,709
	
	9,603
	
	11,459

	Remuneration of key management
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	-  Short-term employee benefits
	22,397
	
	19,954
	
	14,843
	
	16,726

	-  Post-employment benefits
	697
	
	943
	
	500
	
	813

	Total
	23,094
	
	20,897
	
	15,343
	
	17,539


Balances as at July 31, 2013 and October 31, 2012 with related parties were as follows:

	
	In Thousand Baht

	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	
	July 31,
	
	October 31,
	
	July 31,
	
	October 31,

	
	2013
	
	2012
	
	2013
	
	2012

	Subsidiary:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Tapaco Mold Company Limited
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other payable
	        -
	
	        -
	
	1,943
	
	1,963

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Related party:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Partner Industry Co., Ltd.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Trade account receivable
	315
	
	283
	
	315
	
	283

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Trade account payable
	174
	
	        -
	
	174
	
	        -

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other payable
	1,279
	
	1,234
	
	1,279
	
	1,234

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


The trade account receivable is aged as follows:
	
	In Thousand Baht

	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	
	July 31,
	
	October 31,
	
	July 31,
	
	October 31,

	
	2013
	
	2012
	
	2013
	
	2012

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Current
	315
	
	107
	
	315
	
	107

	Overdue:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	· Not over 3 months
	        -
	
	176
	
	        -
	
	176

	Total
	315
	
	283
	
	315
	
	283


Significant agreements with related parties
License, technical assistance and marketing advisory services agreement

On February 1, 2013, the Company had renewed the license, technical assistance and marketing advisory services agreement with a related party, Partner Industry Co., Ltd. Under the agreement, the Company has to pay the license, technical assistance and marketing advisory service fees at the rate of 2.875%, of the sales value of products as specified.  The term of this agreement is for a period of one year expiring on January 31, 2014 and is renewable for an additional term of one year each.

Engineering consultancy services agreement

On April 1, 2013, the subsidiary had renewed an engineering consultancy services agreement with a related party, Partner Industry Co., Ltd.  Under the agreement, the subsidiary has to pay monthly service fee of Baht 180,000.  The term of this agreement is for a period of one year expiring on March 31, 2014 and is renewable for an additional term of one year each.

4.
TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - OTHERS 
As at July 31, 2013 and October 31, 2012, the Company had outstanding balance of trade accounts receivable - others, aged as follows:
	
	In Thousand Baht

	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	
	July 31,
	
	October 31,
	
	July 31,
	
	October 31,

	
	2013
	
	2012
	
	2013
	
	2012

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Current
	74,382
	
	73,416
	
	70,433
	
	68,161

	Overdue:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	· Not over 3 months
	4,547
	
	10,658
	
	4,406
	
	9,386

	· Over 3 months to 6 months
	      -
	
	297
	
	      -
	
	297

	Total
	78,929
	
	84,371
	
	74,839
	
	77,844


5.
Investment in subsidiary

As at July 31, 2013 and October 31, 2012, the details of investment in the separate financial statements were as follows:

	
	Ownership
	
	In Thousand Baht

	
	interest
	
	Paid-up
	
	Cost
	
	Dividend

	
	(%)
	
	capital
	
	Method
	
	Income

	Tapaco Mold Company Limited
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At July 31, 2013
	97.04
	
	45,000
	
	43,830
	
	5,240

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At October 31, 2012
	97.04
	
	45,000
	
	43,830
	
	4,367


6.
CREDIT FACILITIES

During the nine-month period ended July 31, 2013, the Company received new credit facilities totaling Baht 250 million from a local financial institution for expansion of new factory.
7.
WARRANT

On January 31, 2013, April 30, 2013 and May 31, 2013 (last exercised date)  42,051,282 warrants were exercised for 42,051,282 common shares.  Cash received from the warrant exercise amounted to Baht 96.7 million (consisting of paid-up share capital amounting to Baht 42.0 million and share premium amounting to Baht 54.7 million). The Company registered the increase in paid-up share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on February 8, 2013, May 9, 2013 and June 11, 2013, respectively.

8.    DIVIDENDS

At the annual general meeting of the shareholders of the Company held on February 24, 2012, the shareholders approved the payment of annual dividends of Baht 0.25 per share.  However, an interim dividend was paid to the shareholders on August 1, 2011 at Baht 0.07 per share.  The remaining dividend at Baht 0.18 per share was paid to the shareholders on March 19, 2012.

At the board of directors meeting of the Company held on June 30, 2012, the directors approved the payment of interim dividend at Baht 0.09 per share.  The interim dividend was paid to the shareholders on July 27, 2012.

At the annual general meeting of the shareholders of the Company held on February 26, 2013, the shareholders approved the payment of annual dividends of Baht 0.27 per share.  However, an interim dividend was paid to the shareholders on July 27, 2012 at Baht 0.09 per share.  The remaining dividend at Baht 0.18 per share was paid to the shareholders on March 15, 2013.

9.
INCOME TAX
The Company used income tax rate of 23% for the calculation of corporate income tax for the three-month and nine-month periods ended July 31, 2013 attributable to the Section 5 of the Royal Decree Issued Under the Revenue Code Regarding Deduction in Tax Rate (No. 530) B.E. 2554 and  income tax rate of 25% for the calculation of corporate income tax for the three-month and nine-month periods ended July 31, 2012 attributable to the Section 3 of the Royal Decree Issued Under the Revenue Code Regarding Deduction in Tax Rate (No. 531) B.E. 2554 for the Company’s first and second projects operation which corporate income tax exemption under promoted businesses were expired in June 2007 and October 2011, respectively.
10.
Segment information
Segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s business and geographic segments.  The primary format, business segment is based on the Group’s management and internal reporting structure.

Business segments

The Group is comprised the following main business segments:

	Manufacturing of plastic parts
	:
	Manufacturing of plastic parts and parts assembly for electrical and 

	
	
	electronic products

	
	
	

	Manufacturing of mold
	:
	Manufacturing of plastic injection mold

	
	
	

	Service
	:
	Providing repair, maintenance and modification services for plastic 

	
	
	injection mold


Business segment results for the nine-month periods ended July 31, 2013 and 2012 were as follows:
	
	In Thousand Baht

	

	Tapaco Public 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Company Limited
	
	Tapaco Mold Company Limited
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Manufacturing of
	
	Manufacturing of
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	plastic parts
	
	Mold
	
	Service
	
	Total
	
	Eliminating
	
	Total

	
	2013
	
	2012
	
	2013
	
	2012
	
	2013
	
	2012
	
	2013
	
	2012
	
	2013
	
	2012
	
	2013
	
	2012

	Revenue from sale of       
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   goods and rendering
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   Services
	335,719
	
	400,718
	
	37,351
	
	26,668
	
	8,690
	
	8,366
	
	46,041
	
	35,034
	
	(5,107)
	
	(5,450)
	
	376,653
	
	430,302

	Cost of sales of goods 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   and rendering of
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   Services
	(272,690)
	
	(290,276)
	
	(24,240)
	
	(19,259)
	
	(5,750)
	
	(6,018)
	
	(29,990)
	
	(25,277)
	
	5,107
	
	5,450
	
	(297,573)
	
	(310,103)

	Gross margin
	63,029
	
	110,442
	
	13,111
	
	7,409
	
	2,940
	
	2,348
	
	16,051
	
	9,757
	
	-
	
	-
	
	79,080
	
	120,199

	Selling and administrative
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   expenses and finance
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   Costs
	(64,903)
	
	(73,474)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(9,314)
	
	(4,324)
	
	-
	
	-
	
	(74,217)
	
	(77,798)

	Gain (loss) on exchange
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   rate – net
	406
	
	1,372
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	188
	
	(16)
	
	-
	
	-
	
	594
	
	1,356

	Other income
	6,018
	
	4,959
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	47
	
	62
	
	(5,240)
	
	(4,367)
	
	825
	
	654

	Income tax expense
	(65)
	
	(6,068)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(1,768)
	
	(874)
	
	-
	
	-
	
	(1,833)
	
	(6,942)

	Profit before 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   non controlling interests
	4,485
	
	37,231
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,204
	
	4,605
	
	(5,240)
	
	(4,367)
	
	4,449
	
	37,469


Geographic segments

In presenting information on the basis of geographical segments, segment revenue is based on the geographic location of customers.
Group’s segment revenues based on the geographic location of customers for the nine-month periods ended July 31, 2013 and 2012, were as follows:
	
	In Thousand Baht

	
	2013
	
	2012

	
	
	
	

	Thailand
	295,410
	
	306,988

	Singapore
	63,030
	
	55,366

	Others
	18,213
	
	67,948

	Total
	376,653
	
	430,302


11.
EARNINGS PER SHARE

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share for the three-month and nine-month periods ended July 31, 2013 and 2012 are determined by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the periods as follows: 

	
	In Thousand Shares / In Thousand Baht

	
	For the three-month periods ended July 31,

	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	
	2013
	
	2012
	
	2013
	
	2012

	Profit attributable to equity 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   holders of the Company 
	7,947
	
	17,519
	
	 6,752    
	
	17,023

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Number of ordinary shares
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   outstanding at November 1,
	95,686
	
	92,226
	
	95,686
	
	92,226

	Effective of conversion share
	31,293
	
	660
	
	31,293
	
	660

	Weighted average number of ordinary   
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   shares outstanding (basic)
	126,979
	
	92,886
	
	126,979
	
	92,886

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Earnings per share (basic) (Baht)
	 0.06      
	
	0.19
	
	0.05
	
	0.18


	
	In Thousand Shares / In Thousand Baht

	
	For the nine-month periods ended July 31,

	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	
	2013
	
	2012
	
	2013
	
	2012

	Profit attributable to equity 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   holders of the Company 
	4,295     
	
	37,333
	
	4,485     
	
	37,231

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Number of ordinary shares
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   outstanding at November 1,
	95,686
	
	92,226
	
	95,686
	
	92,226

	Effective of conversion share
	11,623
	
	441
	
	11,623
	
	441

	Weighted average number of ordinary   
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   shares outstanding (basic)
	107,309
	
	92,667
	
	107,309
	
	92,667

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Earnings per share (basic) (Baht)
	0.04
	
	0.40
	
	    0.04   
	
	0.40


Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share for the three-month and nine-month periods ended July 31, 2013 and 2012 are determined by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the periods after adjusting for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares as follows: 

	
	In Thousand Shares / In Thousand Baht

	
	For the three-month periods ended July 31,

	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	
	2013
	
	2012
	
	2013
	
	2012

	Profit  attributable to equity 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   holders of the Company 
	     7,947
	
	17,519
	
	6,752
	
	17,023

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Number of ordinary shares outstanding (basic)
	126,979
	
	92,886
	
	126,979
	
	92,886

	Effect of exercise of warrants
	3,283
	
	12,657
	
	3,283
	
	12,657

	Number of ordinary shares
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   outstanding (diluted)
	130,262
	
	105,543
	
	130,262
	
	105,543

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Earnings  per share (diluted) (Baht)
	0.06       
	
	0.17
	
	0.05       
	
	0.16


	
	In Thousand Shares / In Thousand Baht

	
	For the nine-month periods ended July 31,

	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	
	2013
	
	2012
	
	2013
	
	2012

	Profit attributable to equity 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   holders of the Company 
	4,295
	
	37,333
	
	4,485
	
	37,231

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Number of ordinary shares outstanding (basic)
	107,309
	
	92,667
	
	107,309
	
	92,667

	Effect of exercise of warrants
	12,195
	
	11,255
	
	12,195
	
	11,255

	Number of ordinary shares
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   outstanding (diluted)
	119,504
	
	103,922
	
	119,504
	
	103,922

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Earnings per share (diluted) (Baht)
	0.04
	
	0.36
	
	     0.04  
	
	0.36


12.
COMMITMENTS 
As at July 31, 2013, 
a) the Group entered into vehicle rental agreements for various periods up to June 2016.  The Group is committed to pay rental fee under the agreements as follows:  

	
	In Thousand Baht

	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	
	July 31,
	
	October 31,
	
	July 31,
	
	October 31,

	
	2013
	
	2012
	
	2013
	
	2012

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Within 1 year
	5,074
	
	5,631
	
	4,546
	
	5,103

	After 1 year but within 5 years
	9,084
	
	4,631
	
	8,980
	
	4,131

	Total
	14,158
	
	10,262
	
	13,526
	
	9,234


b) the Company had commitment for construction agreement with a local company at the total price of Baht 143.0 million of which Baht 56.7 million had been paid 
13.    EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

At the extraordinary meeting held on September 3, 2013, the shareholders of the Company: 

a) passed the resolution to decrease authorized share capital from Baht 138,000,000 (138,000,000 ordinary shares at Baht 1 par value) to Baht 137,737,682 (137,737,682 ordinary shares at Baht   1 par value).  The 262,318 ordinary shares were decreased from unexercised warrants which expired period;
b) approved the appropriation for legal reserve amounting to Baht 770,000 and interim dividends of Baht 0.11 per share, amounting to Baht 15.30 million, from the Company’s operation as of June 30, 2013.  The dividend will be paid in forms of stock dividend amounting to Baht 13.77 million (13.77 million ordinary shares at Baht 1 par value) and cash dividend amounting to Baht 1.53 million within October 2, 2013, and
c) passed the resolution to increase authorized share capital from Baht 137,737,682 (137,737,682 ordinary shares at Baht 1 par value) to Baht 151,511,451  (151,511,451 ordinary shares at Baht 1  par value). The 13.77 million new ordinary shares will be reserved for stock dividend as mentioned in b).
14.
APPROVAL OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
These interim financial information have been approved for dissemination by the Company’s directors on September 9, 2013.
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